
Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

 
HR / Business Services Committee

Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709
Agenda

Tuesday, December 12, 2023
District Services Center
709 Portia Johnson Dr.

Duluth, MN 55811
4:30 PM

 
1. Guest Presentations for this Meeting
2. Department Reports

A. Human Resources
1) HR Monthly Department Summary Report

B. Business Services
1) Enrollment Report
2) Child Nutrition Department Report
3) Facilities Department Report
4) Technology Department Report
5) Transportation Department Report

3. Recommended Resolutions
A. B-12-23-3998 - Certified Tax Levy 2023 Payable 2024 - example 
attached (final pending)
B. B-12-23-3999 - Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Taxable General 
Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2024A
C. B-12-23-4000 - Resolution Establishing 2024 Combined Polling Places 
in the Duluth Public School District
D. B-12-23-4001 - Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools

4. Consent Agenda
A. HR Staffing Report

1) Job Description for IT Security Analyst
 

B. Finances
1) Fiscal Year 23 Audit (in substantial form) - Attachment Pending
2) Financial Report
3) Fundraisers

C. Bids, RFPs, and Quotes
1) QUOTE #4389 - Reconstruction of Homecroft Parking Lot

D. Contracts, Change Orders and Leases - None
5. Miscellaneous Informational Items (no action required)

A. Expenditure Contracts
B. No Cost Contracts
C. Revenue Contracts
D. Grant Applications

2

4
6
8
9
11

12

13

16

18

19
20

25
26

27

29
178
186
190

1



Human Resources Report Summary
December 2023

Staffing Updates:
Number of staffing changes received by HR during the month of November. This is a summary of
the consent agenda.

Certified Non-Certified

# New Hires 1 23

# Retirements 4 0

# Resignations 0 8

# Leave of Absences 9 3

HR Department Updates:

In November, the HR team was able to start transferring employee personnel files to digital
copies and remove them from the Garfield building. Our personnel files should be fully digitized
and searchable by the end of January.

The District is partnering with the Duluth CareerForce Center on a grant through the Department
of Employment And Economic Development (DEED), titled Drive for 5. Drive for 5 is specifically
focused on helping people get training and support for placement in the near-term to meet the
moment of our current high job vacancy rate in Minnesota. The grant focuses on those who need
enhanced educational and supportive services to be successful in securing long-term family
sustaining wages. If successful, this grant will allow us, in partnership with the CareerForce
Center, to provide financial assistance to current staff seeking to obtain special education or other
teaching degrees and enhance special education teacher licensing.

The District is also in the process of reviewing the Grow Your Own grant through the Minnesota
Department of Education. In this grant, the District would partner with the College of St.
Scholastica to recruit and prepare local community members (e.g., parents, paraeducators,
non-certified school staff, high school students) to enter the teaching profession and teach in their
communities. This grant specifically focuses on supporting activities that will increase and diversify
the teacher workforce.

Benefits Updates: The Benefits Department wrapped up Open Enrollment on November 15th,
for our vision, dental, and FLEX plans. There was an increase in employees utilizing the FLEX
benefit from last year to this year. The Department also hosted its first Retirement Information
Session for employees looking to retire this year, with 23 employees in attendance. More will be
scheduled in the future. The Department has done site visits at each school to meet with any
employee who has questions regarding their benefits, leaves, retirement, or anything else
benefits related. They have been well received and well attended.

2



Hiring Updates:
Current Openings:

Certified:
Teachers, District Wide (1)
Teachers, High School (2)
Teachers, Special Education (5)

Non-Certified:
Child Nutrition (6)
Clerical (1)
Playground/Cafeteria Monitor (7)

Paraprofessionals (11)
Duluth Preschool Paraprofessional (1)
Licensed SIgn Language Interpreter (2)
Sign Language Facilitator (1)
SpEd Paraprofessional-Keyzone (1)
Sp. Ed. Building Wide Paraprofessional (1)
Sp. Ed. Program Paraprofessional (4)
Sp. Ed Student Specific Paraprofessional (1)
Sp. Ed RN or LPN Paraprofessional (1)

Transportation (10)

Bus Helper (7)
Bus Driver (3)

Maintenance (7)
Custodian I (1)
Floating Custodian (4)
Master Electrician (1)
Second Shift Engineer II(1)
Second Shift Engineer II (2)

Contract Negotiations:

The Integration Specialists (ISpec) contract will be sent for Board approval later this month. We
are still active in negotiations with the Education Directors Association, and had our first full
negotiation meeting with the Duluth Federation of Teachers on November 30. Future negotiation
dates for the Teachers are December 11th and 19th. The Non-Certified Business Administrators
Association has requested to reconvene for negotiations. Our next meeting will be December 12.

The Clerical Unit has decided to wait for Teachers to settle before negotiating. The District-Wide
Instructional Administrators Association has not yet requested to negotiate.

3



Duluth Public Schools: Enrollments, Students and  Projected Average Daily Membership (ADM)

DECEMBER  2023

Grade

Total Number 

of 

Enrollments

Unique 

Student 

Count

Current 

Enrollments

Projected 

ADM Budgeted ADM

Enrollments 

/ADM ADM /Student  

EC 409 307 328 138.89 102.00 2.94 0.45

PK 61 39 52 35.51 42.65 1.72 0.91

KA 190 172 162 119.00 90.00 1.60 0.69

KG 454 406 435 505.77 522.00 0.90 1.25

1 712 639 619 601.99 605.00 1.18 0.94

2 701 618 588 571.84 602.00 1.23 0.93

3 722 644 619 601.99 586.00 1.20 0.93

4 681 628 601 552.40 585.00 1.23 0.88

5 703 638 598.66 550.25 604.00 1.28 0.86

6 758 657 633.3 582.09 509.00 1.30 0.89

7 657 576 549.3 554.70 559.00 1.18 0.96

8 755 635 608.63 614.62 585.00 1.23 0.97

9 949 710 676.21 672.94 648.00 1.41 0.95

10 1276 786 722.1 718.61 650.00 1.78 0.91

11 1339 783 647.93 644.80 680.00 2.08 0.82

12 1658 999 657.6 654.42 625.00 2.53 0.66

PS 298 240 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total: 12025 9237 8497.73 8119.83 7994.65 1.48 0.88
+proj‐budg> 125.18

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

Enrollments /ADM

ADM /Student

EC        PK     KA      KG      1         2       3         4        5        6        7         8       9      10       11  12

23‐24 MONTH  ADM to Enrollments and Students

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

ENRT/ADM L ADM/ Student

EC      PK       KA     KG      1       2        3        4      5        6         7       8         9       10      11      12

EC    PK     HK    KG   1      2       3       4      5      6      7       8       9     10     11   12

22‐23  FINAL ADM to Enrollments and Students

1617  Final  ADMS to Enrollments and Students

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

ENRT/ADM ADM/Student

21‐22  FINAL ADM to Enrollments and Students

EC     PK KA      KG       1        2        3        4         5       6        7         8       9      10        11     12

4



Duluth Public Schools Projected Average Daily Membership (ADM) Report

DECEMBER 2023

Grade

Total Number 

of 

Enrollments

Unique 

Student 

Count

Current 

Enrollments

Projected 

ADM

Budgeted 

ADM

Enrollments 

/ADM ADM /Student  

EC 409 307 328 138.89 102.00 2.94 0.45

PK 61 39 52 35.51 42.65 1.72 0.91

KA 190 172 162 119.00 90.00 1.60 0.69

KG 454 406 435 505.77 522.00 0.90 1.25

1 712 639 619 601.99 605.00 1.18 0.94

2 701 618 588 571.84 602.00 1.23 0.93

3 722 644 619 601.99 586.00 1.20 0.93

4 681 628 601 552.40 585.00 1.23 0.88

5 703 638 598.66 550.25 604.00 1.28 0.86

6 758 657 633.3 582.09 509.00 1.30 0.89

7 657 576 549.3 554.70 559.00 1.18 0.96

8 755 635 608.63 614.62 585.00 1.23 0.97

9 949 710 676.21 672.94 648.00 1.41 0.95

10 1276 786 722.1 718.61 650.00 1.78 0.91

11 1339 783 647.93 644.80 680.00 2.08 0.82

12 1658 999 657.6 654.42 625.00 2.53 0.66

PS 298 240 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total: 12025 9237 8497.73 8119.83 7994.65 1.48 0.88
+proj‐budg> 125.18

GRADE

20‐21         

OCT 1 Count

20‐21     

FINAL ADM

21‐22        

Oct 1 Count

21‐22       

FINAL ADM

Oct 1 Cnt      

To Prev Yr

22‐23          

Oct 1 Count

22‐23        

FINAL ADM

EC 186 95.45 156 114.57 ‐41.43 394 139

PK 68 41.58 70 40.57 ‐29.43 81 36

KA 77 83.52 101 113.54 12.54 132 119

KG 520 516.69 502 487.64 ‐14.36 487 506

1 596 588.40 616 614.82 ‐1.18 587 582

2 582 574.16 593 597.78 4.78 611 607

3 617 597.62 603 590.84 ‐12.16 588 587

4 523 507.84 621 605.84 ‐15.16 603 589

5 558 540.73 527 516.78 ‐10.22 608 594

6 576 542.05 577 561.90 ‐15.10 505 502

7 586 581.07 604 593.59 ‐10.41 600 590

8 576 555.74 601 587.95 ‐13.05 596 579

9 723 695.44 687 658.15 ‐28.85 720 712

10 680 650.09 717 690.45 ‐26.55 656 668

11 734 672.61 680 638.94 ‐41.06 688 691

12 756 621.11 832 669.75 ‐162.25 548 620

Total: 8358 7864.10 8487 8083.11 ‐403.89 8404 8120

0.00

100.00

200.00

300.00

400.00

500.00

600.00

700.00

800.00

21‐22       FINAL ADM

22‐23        FINAL ADM

23‐24 PROJECTED ADM

EC      PK KA       KG         1         2        3          4          5         6        7          8          9        10        11         12

ADM By Grade Level  21‐22  ‐ Present

5



Child Nutrition Report
November Meal Counts

Milk Carton Shortage
We were informed by Kemps that there is a nation-wide shortage of the 8-ounce milk cartons that we use for 
our meal programs.  They are working on a solution, as the dairy industry is struggling with this situation.  The 
State of Minnesota has provided a waiver that we can use juice if milk is not available.  So far we have only 
been affected by not being able to get skim milk.   1% and skim chocolate are not a problem yet. 

Yearly Meal summary compared with last year.  We continue to see meals served increase with the 
Universal free meals program.

6



7



Facilities Management & Capital Project Status Report
December 1st, 2023

Facilities Management – Maintenance and Operations - General
● In the past month, the Facilities maintenance crews have completed 196 work orders and are currently

working on 341 open work orders.
● Facilities has signed the contract to move forward with the new Computer Maintenance Management

System (CMMS). We are looking at Facilities Pro to replace the obsolete School Dude work order
scheduling system. System construction will begin late December.

● Operational Licensing walk throughs with the Fire Marshal are complete.
● High School Auditoriums were inspected on November 27th by Southern Minnesota Inspections.

Report will be coming later in the month.

Capital Construction

● Work Order has been issued to Smith Clock and Bell for Denfeld clock repairs.
● French Drain repairs at Lowell were delayed 10 plus days due to weather and the overly wet conditions

caused by the drains failure. Currently Northland constructors are around 75% complete with the
repairs.

● RFP for the repair and resurfacing of the Pool at Lincoln Park was posted in the Duluth News Tribune
on November 29th and again on December 6th.

Discussion with Legal Representation

➢ PSS Track Lane 1 Ponding Remediation is still ongoing.

● Construction Tasks “On The Hill”

➢ DSC, Facilities and Transportation Buildings punch list items are still being addressed with ICS
and associated contractors.

➢ Continuing with final site work items. Winter preparation for plowing and snow removal
proceeding.

Building Operations

● Operations still have their hands full filling licensed positions. Most of the Custodian positions have
been filled. Operations continue looking to fill Engineer II positions at Lowell and Myers-Wilkins, a
Second shift Engineer II position at Denfeld and Lincoln Park Middle School, Second Shift Engineer I at
Lakewood, Lester Park, Rockridge and the new DSC building, and Custodian I positions at East High
School, Ordean East Middle, and Congdon.

● The Building Operations staff has done an outstanding job pulling off default tasks over the summer.
The buildings are looking great for the start of the year. Thanks, Building Operations staff.

1

8



Technology Department - November 2023 Report

● Cybersecurity
○ Infosec IQ PhishSim/Training

■
○ Google Security

■ Gmail

● 1.4M Emails Messages Accepted/Delivered.

○ 179K Rejected.

○ 1.3M Spam folders.

○ 6.7K were identified as Phishing.

○ 27 were identified having suspicious attachments.

○ 9.1K were identified as Spoofing.
○ 0 emails were identified as Malware

9



Technology Department - November 2023 Report
■ Account Information

● 11,105 Active Accounts.

● 26.64TB of storage.

● 214K Files shared externally.

● 595 Suspicious login attempts. Last month was 383

● 5.1K Failed user login attempts. Last month was 2.8K
● 40 Data Loss Prevention (DLP) policy High Severity Incidents that were

blocked.

● E-Rate RFP/Bid
○ None

● Technology Help Desk Tickets

○ 432 New Technology Support Tickets Created.

○ 464 Tickets were resolved.

○ 240 Tickets remain unresolved.

● Remaining Summer Project Status
○ DSC BoardRoom AV. We will be working with CDW-G and Pro-Tech Management to address

the remaining issues and System Commission the AV systems on Wednesday (12/6) and
Thursday (12/7) - Hopefully we will have a fully operational AV system tonight

● New - Google Carbon Footprint for our Google Workspace for Education Domain (@isd709.org)
○ How Google creates Carbon Footprint reports for Google Cloud and Google Workspace

customers

○ 409.96 kg is our October 2023 Carbon Footprint.
○ 2.15611 t is our May 2023 - October 2023 Carbon Footprint.

10

https://www.youtube-nocookie.com/embed/KRJfWTNtNSE?si=XIKbVAD3ucvryEjM
https://www.youtube-nocookie.com/embed/KRJfWTNtNSE?si=XIKbVAD3ucvryEjM


Transportation Report
December 2023 Activities

The ISD #709 Transportation department manages both a district owned fleet of vehicles and district 
employees, including bus drivers, monitors, and mechanics, along with the coordination of contracted 
transportation services through Voyageur Bus Company.

Our department continues to navigate daily changes in routing for general ed and Sped busing.  We 
are working in the new system fully and are moving toward the fully automatic capability in it.

Staffing (comments and concerns)
•Staffing has continued to be a challenge as we are still a short two helpers, we are still short 

on drivers and have one retiring soon as well.
•Assistant manager Joe Killian continues to work with staff, their concerns and occasionally 
driving a morning route.
•The staff have been working hard to fill in when others are out but there’s just not enough 

people yet to cover everything.

Bus Maintenance 
•Buses are still having issues due to age and rust, but we are getting them back into usable 

condition.
•We are waiting on 2 used buses to arrive at the dealer that we have selected to help fill the 

gap in working buses.

Our oldest bus is a model year 2010 and the next oldest are three 2011’s. Current average mileage 
90,132 and this is with our two new buses bringing it down a bit (goal is 50,000 – 60,000).

11



 R E S O L U T I O N
Certified Tax Levy 2023 Payable 2024

BE IT RESOLVED, By the School Board of Independent School District No. 709, St. 

Louis County, Minnesota, to hereby set the Tax Levy for 2023 Payable 2024 at 

$XX,XXX,XXX.XX.

Resolution B-12-23-3998                 December 19, 2023

12



Resolution B-12-23-3999                                                                                              December 19, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF TAXABLE GENERAL 
OBLIGATION CAPITAL APPRECIATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2024A

BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board (the “School Board”) of Independent School District 
No. 709 (Duluth), St. Louis County, Minnesota (the “District”), as follows:

Section 1. Authority and Background.

1.01 Pursuant to the authority contained in Minnesota Statutes, Section 465.71 (the “Installment 
Purchase Act”), the District is authorized to purchase real or personal property under an installment contract 
or may lease real or personal property with an option to purchase under a lease purchase agreement upon 
application to, and approval by, the Minnesota Commissioner of Education.

1.02 The School Board has approved a Long-Range Facilities Plan (the “Plan”), and the 
Commissioner of Education has approved the District’s borrowing under the Installment Purchase Act to 
finance the purchase of real and personal property for the projects set forth in the Plan as described in the 
Lease Purchase Contract, as hereinafter defined (the “Project”).

1.03 By Resolution No. B-9-09-2680, adopted September 17, 2009, the School Board 
determined that it was necessary, expedient and in the best educational interests of the District’s pupils and 
residents that the District enter into a lease purchase agreement pursuant to the Installment Purchase Act to 
finance the costs of the Project and issuing certificates of participation in the rental payments under the 
lease purchase agreement in the principal amount of $35,400,000 pursuant to a declaration of trust.

1.04 The District determined to acquire, construct and equip the Project approved by the 
Commissioner of Education pursuant to the Act, through a Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 
October 1, 2009 (the “Lease Purchase Agreement”) between Associated Trust Company, National 
Association, as lessor (the “Lessor”) and the District.  In order to provide funds for the Project, the District 
authorized the issuance of $35,400,000 Certificates of Participation, Series 2009B, dated October 1, 2009 
(the “2009B Certificates”) pursuant to a Declaration of Trust by and between Associated Trust Company, 
National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”) and the District (the “Declaration”).

1.05 Pursuant to an approval from the Commissioner of Education, the District has entered into 
an Amendment to Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of October 1, 2010, with the Lessor which amended 
the Lease Purchase Agreement and a Supplement to Declaration of Trust dated as of October 1, 2010 with 
the Trustee, which supplemented the Declaration, in connection with the $1,605,000 Certificates of 
Participation, Series 2010D dated October 1, 2010 (the “2010D Certificates”), the proceeds of which 
financed the Project, as amended.

1.06 Pursuant to an approval from the Commissioner of Education, the District has entered into 
an Amendment to Lease Purchase Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012, with the Lessor which amended the 
Lease Purchase Agreement, as amended, and a Supplement to Declaration of Trust, dated as of June 1, 
2012, which supplemented the Declaration, as supplemented, in connection with the $6,340,000 Certificates 
of Participation, Series 2012B, dated June 27, 2012 (the “2012B Certificates”), the proceeds of which 
financed the Project, as amended.

1.07 Under and pursuant to the Installment Purchase Act and Minnesota Statutes, Section 
475.67, Subdivision 1 through 4, the District refinanced the 2009B Certificates through the issuance of 
$24,130,000 Refunding Certificates of Participation, Series 2019A dated May 29, 2019 (the “2019A 
Certificates”).

13



Resolution B-12-23-3999                                                                                              December 19, 2023

1.08 Under and pursuant to the Installment Purchase Act and Minnesota Statutes, Section 475, 
Subdivision 1 through 4, the District refinanced the 2010D Certificates through the issuance of $5,070,000 
Refunding Certificates of Participation, Section 2021B (the “2021B Certificates”).

1.09 Under and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475 (“Act”) and the approval by the 
voters of the District on November 7, 2023 of the following question:  

“Shall Independent School District No. 709 (Duluth) be authorized to issue its 
general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $21,800,000 to provide funds 
to refinance, for general fund operational savings, the District’s Refunding 
Certificates of Participation, Series 2019A, dated May 29, 2019, and Refunding 
Certificates of Participation, Series 2021B, dated March 9, 2021 both of which 
financed improvements to and equipment for the District’s facilities throughout the 
District?”

the District hereby determines that it is necessary in order for the adjustment of the maturities in relation to 
the resources available for the payment, to refinance the outstanding 2019A Certificates and the 2021B 
Certificates through the issuance of the Taxable General Obligation Capital Appreciation Refunding Bonds, 
Series 2024A in a principal amount not to exceed $21,800,000 (the “2024A Bonds”).

Section 2. Sale of 2024A Bonds.

2.01 The School Board desires to proceed with the sale of the 2024A Bonds by direct negotiation 
with Robert W. Baird & Co. in Milwaukee, Wisconsin (“Baird”), as underwriter.

2.02 Any officer of the School Board and the Superintendent or Executive Director of Business 
Services and Finance Manager (the “Pricing Committee”), are hereby authorized to approve the sale of the 
2024A Bonds and to execute a bond purchase agreement for the purchase of the 2024A Bonds with Baird.

2.03 Upon approval of the sale of the 2024A Bonds by the Pricing Committee, the School Board 
will take action at a regular or special meeting to adopt the necessary approving resolution prepared by the 
District’s bond counsel.

2.04 Baird is authorized to prepare and distribute an official statement related to the sale of the 
2024A Bonds.

2.05 (a) The Board Chair, Superintendent or Chief Financial Officer/Executive Director of 
Business Services  and Finance Manager are hereby authorized and directed to submit a Minnesota School 
District Credit Enhancement Program Application for Default Preclusion to the Minnesota Department of 
Education, as provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 126C.55.

(b) The District hereby covenants and obligates itself to notify the Minnesota Commissioner 
of Education of a potential default in the payment of principal and interest on the 2024A Bonds and to use 
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 126C.55 to guarantee payment of the principal and interest 
on the 2024A Bonds when due.  The District further covenants to deposit with the bond registrar or any 
successor paying agent three (3) days prior to the date on which a payment is due an amount sufficient to 
make that payment or to notify the Minnesota Commissioner of Education that it will be unable to make all 
or a portion of that payment.  The bond registrar for the 2024A Bonds, is authorized and directed to notify 
the Minnesota Commissioner of Education if it becomes aware of a potential default in the payment of 
principal or interest on the 2024A Bonds, or if, on the day two (2) business days prior to the date a payment 
is due on the 2024A Bonds, there are insufficient funds to make that payment on deposit with the bond 

14



Resolution B-12-23-3999                                                                                              December 19, 2023

registrar.  The District understands that as a result of its covenant to be bound by the provisions of Minnesota 
Statutes, Section 126C.55, the provisions of that section shall be binding as long as any 2024A Bonds 
remain outstanding.

(c) The District further covenants to comply with all procedures now or hereafter established 
by the Department of Finance and the Department of Education of the State of Minnesota pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes, Section 126C.55, subdivision 2(c) and otherwise to take such actions as necessary to 
comply with that section.  The Board Chair, Clerk, Superintendent or Chief Financial Officer/Executive 
Director of Business Services and Finance Manager are authorized to execute any applicable Minnesota 
Department of Education forms regarding such program.

2.06 If the Pricing Committee has not approved the sale of the 2024A Bonds to Baird and 
executed the related bond purchase agreement by June 30, 2024, this resolution shall expire.

Section 3. 2024A Bonds Documents.  The form, specifications and provisions for the 
issuance and repayment of the 2024A Bonds shall be set forth in a subsequent resolution of the School 
Board.

Adopted this 19th day of December, 2023.

Motion made by Member _____________, seconded by Member _____________, to approve Resolution 
#_______________, as presented.  Upon a vote taken, the same was approved as follows:

Yeah:

Nay:

___________________________________ _______________________________________
Clerk Chair

M:\DOCS\05953\000090\ROL\1CI1898.DOCX

15



RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING COMBINED POLLING PLACES
FOR MULTIPLE PRECINCTS AND

DESIGNATING HOURS DURING WHICH THE POLLING
PLACES WILL REMAIN OPEN FOR VOTING

FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTIONS NOT HELD 
ON THE DAY OF A STATEWIDE ELECTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of Independent School District No. 709, State of Minnesota, as 
follows:

1. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the precincts and polling places for school district 
elections are those precincts or parts of precincts located within the boundaries of the school district which have 
been established by the cities or towns located in whole or in part within the school district. The board hereby 
confirms those precincts and polling places so established by those municipalities.

2. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.11, the board may establish a combined polling place for 
several precincts for school district elections not held on the day of a statewide election. Each combined polling 
place must be a polling place that has been designated by a county or municipality. The following combined 
polling places are established to serve the precincts specified for all school district special and general elections 
not held on the same day as a statewide election:

Combined Polling Places (Townships Lakewood Town Hall
     And the City of Rice Lake): 3110 Strand Road

Duluth, MN  55803

"This combined polling place serves the townships of Gnesen, Lakewood, Normanna, North Star, 
Unorganized Precinct 2, Unorganized Precinct 23 and the City of Rice Lake, all territory in Independent 
School District No. 709 located in St. Louis County, Minnesota."

Combined Polling Places (District #1): Lakeview Covenant Church 
(City of Duluth, Precinct #5)
1001 Jean Duluth Road
Duluth, MN  55804

"These combined polling places serve all territory in Independent School District No. 709 located in the 
City of Duluth (Precincts 1-5, 7) located in St. Louis County, Minnesota."

   Combined Polling Place (District #2): Unitarian Universalist Congregation of Duluth
(City of Duluth, Precinct #12)
835 West College Street
Duluth, MN  55811

"This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 709 located in the 
City of Duluth (Precincts 6, 8-14) located in St. Louis County, Minnesota."

Combined Polling Place (District #3): Holy Cross Lutheran Church 
(City of Duluth, Precinct #22)
410 North Arlington Avenue
Duluth, MN  55811

Resolution B-12-23-4000                               December 19, 2023

16



"This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 709 located in the 
City of Duluth (Precincts 15-19, 22-25) located in St. Louis County, Minnesota."

Combined Polling Place (District #4): Asbury United Methodist Church
(City of Duluth, Precinct #32)
6822 Grand Avenue
Duluth, MN  55807

"This combined polling place serves all territory in Independent School District No. 709 located in the 
City of Duluth (Precincts 21, 26-30, 32-34) located in St. Louis County, Minnesota."

Combined Polling Places (District At-Large): Use combined polling places for Districts 1-4. 

3. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 205A.09(2), the polling places will remain open for voting for 
school district elections not held on the same day as a statewide election between the hours of 7:00 o’clock a.m. 
and 8:00 o’clock p.m.

4. The clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the county auditors of each of the 
counties in which the school district is located, in whole or in part, within thirty (30) days after its adoption.

5. As required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 204B.16, Subdivision 1a, the clerk is hereby authorized and 
directed to give written notice of new polling place locations to each affected household with at least one 
registered voter in the school district whose school district polling place location has been changed.  The notice 
must be a nonforwardable notice mailed at least twenty-five (25) days before the date of the first election to 
which it will apply.  A notice that is returned as undeliverable must be forwarded immediately to the 
appropriate county auditor, who shall change the registrant’s status to “challenged” in the statewide registration 
system.

Resolution B-12-23-4000                               December 19, 2023

17



RESOLUTION
Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept donations by 
resolution expressed in the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donations in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the 
best interest of the Duluth Public Schools:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the 
below-described donations from said organizations in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its 
grateful appreciation to these various individuals and organizations.

SCHOOL DONOR AMOUNT RESTRICTION COMMENTS

Stowe ES Jamie 
Nurminen In-kind Gently used winter jackets and 

boots

Resolution B-12-23-4001 December 19, 2023

18



HUMAN RESOURCES ACTION ITEMS FOR: December 19, 2023

CERTIFIED APPOINTMENT POSITION EFFECTIVE DATES

JAMAR, KAITLYN S FIT COORDINATOR/DISTRICT WIDE, (BA+45) III 8 1.0, LARSON L. RESIGNED 11/15/2023

CERTIFIED LEAVE OF ABSENCE POSITION EFFECTIVE DATES

CAWCUTT, THOMAS L, JR UNABLE TO WORK DUE TO MEDICAL CONDITION 11/15/2023 02/15/2024

GRANKE, STEPHANIE J ELEMENTARY ART SPECIALIST/PIEDMONT, CHESTER CREEK 03/15/2024 06/07/2024

HANSON, DANA K TEACHER/DENFELD 01/22/2024 04/22/2024

LONG, CATHERINE G CARING FOR FAMILY MEMBERS MEDICAL CONDITION-INTERMITTENT LEAVE TBD END DATE 10/01/2023

MCKECHNIE, KAITLYN R UNABLE TO WORK DUE TO MEDICAL CONDITION 10/06/2023 11/01/2023

MCKECHNIE, KAITLYN R FMLA LEAVE DUE TOMEDICAL CONDITION 10/06/2023 11/01/2023

SCHOFIELD, KAISA M UNABLE TO WORK DUE TO MEDICAL CONDITION 01/30/2024 05/07/2024

SISLO, TARA G KINDERGARTEN TEACHER/LAURA MACARTHUR 02/28/2024 06/07/2024

WALKER-DAVIS, SARAH A UNABLE TO WORK-CARING FOR FAMILY MEMBER W MEDICAL CONDITION- INTERMITTENT LEAVE TBD END DATE 10/23/2023

CERTIFIED RETIREMENT POSITION EFFECTIVE DATES

BOYHTARI, BONNIE J GRADE 2 TEACHER/CONGDON 06/07/2024

SUNDLAND, AMY J GRADE 2 TEACHER/CONGDON PARK ES 06/07/2024

TERESI, WENDY L SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER/ORDEAN-EAST MS 06/07/2024

TRACEY, GLENN T SOCIAL STUDIES TEACHER/ORDEAN-EAST MS 06/07/2024

NON-CERT APPOINTMENT POSITION EFFECTIVE DATES

ANDERSON, JENNY K SPED PROGRAM PARA/DENFELD, 39/38WKS, $19.47/HR, MYKHAILE A. RESIGNED 12/04/2023

BERGLUND, DEBORAH R SPED STUDENT SPECIFIC PARA/ROCKRIDGE, 31.25/38WKS, $20.36/HR 11/08/2023

CURNOW, TYLER W HOURLY MONITOR/PIEDMONT, 12.5/38WKS, $15.00/HR 12/01/2023

EDWARDS, SAGE R CUSTODIAN/LOWELL, 40/52WKS, $17.52/HR 11/06/2023

EMISON, SUMMER D NUTRITIONAL SERVICE ASSISTANT/DISTRICT WIDE, 30/38WKS, $15.22/HR, 11/06/2023

GEARY, CANDICE R PRESCHOOL PARA/MYERS-WILKINS, 23/38WKS, $20.72/HR, GIULIANI C. RESIGNED 12/04/2023

GREGORICH, THOMAS P HOURLY MONITOR/PIEDMONT, 12.5/38WKS, $15.00/HR 11/30/2023

GRENGS, DYLAN J FIELD SUPPORT TECH/DISTRICT WIDE, $991/WK, TEMP POSITION 11/20/2023

HANSEN, TAHNEE R HOURLY MONITOR/LOWELL, 12.5/38WKS, $15.00/HR 11/13/2023

HEIN, JULIE A HEALTH ASSISTANT/LPN PARAPROFESSIONAL/DISTRICT WIDE, 32.5/38WKS, $25.81/HR, ALLEN S. RESIGNED 11/27/2023

HELSTROM, ELISABETH M DIGITAL INNOVATION SPECIALIST/DISTRICT WIDE, $1,035/WK, 11/13/2023

JENKINS, SONNY J SPECIAL SERVICES STEPS PROGRAM/DISTRICT WIDE, $1,923/WK, DILLON A. RESIGNED 12/04/2023

JOKI, CAMRYN L OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST SENIOR/MYERS WILKINS, 40/45WKS, $19.83/HR, BENSON D. TRANSFER 11/13/2023

KAUFFMAN, BRENDA L HOURLY CLERICAL/LAURA MACARTHUR, 23/38WKS, $13.50/HR, KING A. RESIGNED 11/13/2023

KLINE, KATHARINE L SPED PROGRAM PARA/LOWELL, 31.25/38WKS, $20.80/HR, NORLAND S. TRANSFER 11/27/2023

LEHTO, NATALIE C INTEGRATION SPECIALIST/DISTRICT WIDE, $48,472/YR, POHL, E TRANSFER 11/06/2023

LOUGH, TRICIA Y OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST SENIOR/DSC, 40/52WKS, $19.83/HR, MCCRACKEN C. TRANSFER 11/27/2023

NEFF, ALEXANDRA L HEALTH, SAFETY AND ENVIORNMENTAL COORDINATOR/DISTRICT WIDE, $1,385/WK, JOHNSON M. RESIGNED 12/11/2023

NELSON, ELIZABETH L ECSE PARA/MYERS-WILKINS, 25/38WKS, $19.46/HR, WEIGEL K. RESIGNED 11/06/2023

OLSON, HONNA L SPED BW PARA/MYERS-WILKINS, 31.25/38WKS, $19.46/HR, KACZOR T. RESIGNED 11/06/2023 11/06/2023

SCHROEDER, HANA M HOURLY MONITOR/PIEDMONT, 12.5/38WKS, $15.00/HR 11/14/2023

SWONGER, AMANDA L HOURLY MONITOR/PIEDMONT, 12.8/38WKS, $15.00/HR 11/08/2023

SWOR, ROGER A SPED PROGRAM PARA/LESTER PARK, 31.25/38WKS, $21.84/HR, DUVALL J. TRANSFER 11/27/2023

ZAKRZEWSKI, HANNA N OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST ASST. PARA/DISTRICT WIDE, 24/38WKS, $23.48/HR, 11/28/2023

NON-CERT RESGINATION POSITION EFFECTIVE DATES

ANDERSON, KEVIN B, II SUPERVISORY PARA/LAURA MAC 12/20/2023

DEGLER, HEATHER A RESCINDED RESIGNATION 01/00/1900

HATLEWICK, KALEA N CHECK AND CONNECT PARA/LINCOLN PARK MS 12/01/2023

HORN, JEANNE M CHILD NUTRITIONAL SERVICE ASST/LOWELL ES 11/16/2023

JOHNSON, ALEXA J SPED PROG PARA, BUT CONTINUING KEYZONE PARA POSITION/PIEDMONT 01/19/2024

MYKHAILENKO, ALEVTYNA SPED PROG PARA SETTING III/IV / DENFELD 11/06/2023

OZMUN, NANCY J PRE-K PROGRAM PARA/STOWE 11/13/2023

SCHULTE, SARAH E CHILD NUTRITIONAL SERVICES ASST/MYERS-WILKINS 11/28/2023

NON-CERT LEAVE OF ABSENCE POSITION EFFECTIVE DATES

DAVIDSON, REBECCA L SPED BUILDING WIDE PARAPROFESSIONAL/ORDEAN EAST 01/02/2024 04/08/2024

LILLIE, SHERIE A SPEC ED BUILDING WIDE PARAPROFESSIONAL/LAURA MACARTHUR 11/14/2023 11/28/2023

SHORTER, SOFIA R SPED PROGRAM PARAPROFESSIONAL/ROCKRIDGE 01/09/2024 04/09/2024

19



CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION
    

TITLE: IT Security Analyst

Title of Immediate 
Supervisor: Manager of 
Technology

Department: 
Technology

FLSA Status:
Exempt

Accountable For (Job 
Titles):  Not Applicable

Pay Grade Assignment:

General Summary or Purpose Of Job:
The position of Security Analyst works under direct supervision and in coordination with 
other IT staff. This position requires a strong working knowledge of cyber security, 
including intrusion prevention, incident response, and ethical hacking. Additionally, the 
candidate should be detailed oriented, possess strong analytical skills, and have excellent 
communication, interpersonal, and leadership skills. The role involves several 
responsibilities such as writing reports, providing insights and updates on the current 
security policies, incident responses, disaster recovery plans, and other security-related 
information, assisting with the creation of and updates to training programs to secure the 
network and train the employees, monitoring security access and maintaining relevant data, 
analyzing security breaches to identify the cause and to update incident responses and 
disaster recovery planes, coordinating security plans with outside vendors, and creating 
procedures for IT employees and training them in security awareness.

DUTY
NO. ESSENTIAL DUTIES: (These duties and frequencies are a 

representative sample; position assignments may vary.)

FRE-
QUENCY

 1. Tier I support and administration of vulnerability assessment software, 
Intrusion Detection System (IDS) and Intrusion Prevention System (IPS), 
vulnerability remediation, and Security information and event 
management (SIEM) 

Daily

 2. Reviews and assists in real-time analysis of the organization’s security 
posture to include wireless, firewall, networking, servers and risk 
assessment by reviewing logs, alerts, and notifications (both internal and 
external).

Daily

3. Assists in the research and recommendations of projects involving IT 
systems and data.

Daily

4. Collaborate with co-workers in order to research security issues, 
document solutions, and upgrade existing systems.

Daily

20



CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION
    

TITLE: IT Security Analyst

5. Review and make recommendations for system security improvements. Daily

6. Acts as a member of the Technology Security Incident Response Team in 
identifying and responding to security incidents.

As needed 

7. Performs other technology duties of a comparable level or type. As needed

Minimum Qualifications:  (necessary qualifications to gain entry into the job not 
preferred or desirable qualifications)

▪ Bachelor's degree in information technology, information security, or relevant field of 
study and a minimum of one (1) year of work experience in the security technical area; 
OR Associates degree in information technology, information security, or relevant field 
and a minimum of two (2) years’ experience in information security; OR a minimum of 
six (6) years relevant work experience as a desktop, network, security or server analyst.

▪ Experience with developing and being part of a security incident response and 
vulnerability team

▪ Experience with network, system and application access control concepts and integration
▪ Experience with Security Information and Event Management (SIEM), vulnerability 

management systems configuration and management
▪ Experience with industry security frameworks, regulations and standards
▪ Must have a valid driver’s license and a personal vehicle or have the ability to travel 

between district sites in a timely manner.

Desirable/Preferred Qualifications:

▪ Education or work experience in the following area:

● Experience providing Tier I support and administration of vulnerability 
assessment software

● Experience identifying and responding to security incidents

21



CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION
    

TITLE: IT Security Analyst

● Experience providing support of network operating systems and other related 
networking services

● Prior K12 work experience 

Knowledge Requirements:
Requires knowledge of:

▪ See the above Minimum Qualifications

Skill Requirements:
Skilled in:

▪ Information and Network Security
▪ Customer service and communication.
▪ Technical writing and documentation.
▪ Possess a positive and innovative attitude.
▪ Ability to be a good listener.
▪ Ability to actively work in a team.
▪ Willingness to learn and support new ideas and things.

Physical Requirements:  Indicate according to the requirements of the essential 
duties/responsibilities
Employee is required to: Never 1-33% 

Occasionally
34-66% 

Frequently
66-100% 

Continuously
Stand √
Walk √

Sit √
Use hands dexterously (use fingers to handle, 

feel)
√

Reach with hands and arms √
Climb or balance √

Stoop/kneel/crouch or crawl √
Talk and hear √

Taste and smell √
Lift & Carry:                         Up to 10 lbs. √

Up to 25 lbs. √
Up to 50 lbs. √

Up to 100 lbs. √
More than 100 lbs. √

General Environmental Conditions:
Working in our schools

General Physical Conditions:
Work can be generally characterized as IT office work.

22



CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION
    

TITLE: IT Security Analyst

Vision Requirements:  Check box if relevant                             Yes       No
No special vision requirements √

Close Vision (20 in. of less) √

Distance Vision (20 ft. of more)
Color Vision √

Depth Perception
Peripheral Vision

23



CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTION
    

TITLE: IT Security Analyst

Job Classification History:

Created 10/25/2023

24



HR/BS Services Committee Monthly Fund Balance Report

Dec 12, 2023 Committee Meeting
12/8/2023

REVENUES 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24

CURRENT YEAR ADOPTED BUDGET CURRENT YEAR REVISED BUDGET adptd 4.11.23 RECEIVED TO YEAR TO DATE RECEIVED ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND Jul-23 JULY 23 -24 July -June July -June July -June

General 1 $126,200,922.80 $127,328,420.57 $35,023,686.13 $303.16 $92,305,037.60

Food Service 2 $4,039,200.00 $4,039,200.00 $1,456,268.52 $2,582,931.48

Transportation 3 $7,020,941.12 $7,020,941.12 $1,296,054.33 $5,724,886.79

Community Ed 4 $8,495,545.00 $8,495,545.00 $1,825,365.87 $ - $6,670,179.13

Operating Captial 5 $2,742,547.00 $2,742,547.00 $1,089,107.93 $ - $1,653,439.07

Building Construction 6 $ - $ - $ - $ -

Debt Service Fund 7 $23,647,223.00 $23,647,223.00 $1,649,631.32 $ - $21,997,591.68

Trust Fund 8 $276,100.00 $276,100.00 $276,100.00

Dental Insurance Fund 20 $950,000.00 $950,000.00 $319,506.87 $ - $630,493.13

Student Acitivity 79 $58,406.00 $581,369.43 $113,962.81 $ - $467,406.62

REVENUE TOTALS: $173,430,884.92 $175,081,346.12 $42,773,583.78 $303.16 $ - $132,308,065.50

EXPENSES 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24 23-24

CURRENT YEAR ADOPTED BUDGET CURRENT YEAR REVISED BUDGET adptd 4.11.23 EXPENSES TO YEAR TO DATE EXPENSES ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND Jul-23 JULY 23-24 July - June July -June July - June

General 1 $120,283,293.86 $120,774,940.14 $42,596,477.70 $3,589,877.03 $74,588,585.41

Food Service 2 $4,012,876.00 $4,012,876.00 $1,532,055.19 $2,038,926.74 $441,894.07

Transportation 3 $6,268,632.76 $6,749,632.76 $3,050,947.44 $458,157.31 $3,240,528.01

Community Ed 4 $7,630,865.00 $7,630,865.00 $2,959,935.35 $34,401.40 $4,636,528.25

Operating Captial 5 $7,999,619.25 $7,999,619.25 $3,975,868.93 $404,283.13 $3,619,467.19

Building Construction 6 $ - $ - $2,801,330.37 $24,004.51 -$2,825,334.88

Debt Service Fund 7 $23,640,000.00 $23,640,000.00 $2,256,462.45 $ - $21,383,537.55

Trust Fund 8 $253,750.00 $253,750.00 $ - $253,750.00

Dental Insurance Fund 20 $915,000.00 $915,000.00 $381,551.01 $ - $533,448.99

Student Acitivity 79 $306,948.00 $276,264.96 $98,928.13 $3,261.43 $174,075.40

EXPENSE TOTALS $171,310,984.87 $172,252,948.11 $59,653,556.57 $6,552,911.55 $ - $106,046,479.99

Fin 160 ESSER III Expenses Ex Curricular Fund 01

Program 030 Asst Supt $22,613.50 Program 298 Revenue $293,717.76

Program 110 Admin $ - Program 298 Expense $326,822.47

Program 108 Tech $539,006.22

Program 203 Elem $341,633.01

Program 211 Secondary $436,410.53

Program 640 Staff Dev $ -

Program 805 Operations $ -

Program 760 Transportation $ -

Program 740 Pupil Engage $1,296.63

$1,340,959.89

25



Fundraisers Reported
November 2023

The following fundraisers were reported in the above timeframe and per Policy 511–Fundraising, 
require School Board approval:

School Organization 
Fundraising

Estimated
Profit Description of Fundraiser

East HS Duluth East Spanish 
Club $1,000.00

La Pulsera Project - The Pulsera 
Project is a nonprofit organization that 
educates, empowers, and connects 
Central American artists with students 
in more than 3,600 U.S. schools 
through the sale of colorful handwoven 
bracelets, or "pulseras" in Spanish.

ECFE ECFE Citywide 
Advisory Board $2,500.00 Duluth Coffee Fundraiser

Lester Park ES Schoolwide $1,500.00 The Giving Tree

Lincoln Park MS Lincoln Park Middle 
School Media Center $500.00 Scholastic Book Company, Classrooms 

Count

26



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 

Duluth Public Schools 

709 Portia Johnson Drive 

Duluth, Minnesota 55811 

218-336-8700 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 

To:                 Simone Zunich, Executive Director of Business Services 

 

From:            Cathy Holman, Purchasing Coordinator 

 

Subject:         QUOTE #4389   HOMECROFT ELEMENTARY PARKING LOT  

                                                    RECONSTRUCTION 

 

Date:              November 28, 2023 

 

The quote is for professional engineering services to reconstruct the existing parking lot at 

Homecroft Elementary. 

 

Two (2) vendors responded with the following results: 

 

VENDOR                                                                 TOTAL 

DESIGN TREE                                                      $  31,500.00 

NORTHLAND CONSULTING ENGINEERS     $  44,810.00 

 

Bryan Brown and Facilities staff reviewed the quotes. 

 

Bryan Brown, Facilities Manager, recommends accepting and awarding the quote 

meeting specifications as submitted by DESIGN TREE for the amount of $31,500.00 for 

the HOMECROFT ELEMENTARY PARKING LOT RECONSTRUCTION.                                              

 

Bryan Brown will attend the HR/Business Committee meeting to answer any questions as they 

pertain to this recommendation. 

 

Bryan Brown will attend the School Board meeting to answer any questions as they pertain to this 

recommendation, if needed. 

 

 

Program:  Facilities  

 

Fund Custodian:  Bryan Brown, Manger of Facilities 

 

 

 

27



 

 

 

 

28



Expenditure Contracts Signed 
November 2023

For your information, the Superintendent or the CFO, Executive Director of Business Services has signed 
the following expenditure contracts during the above timeframe.

* Not to Exceed:  If asterisk is noted, then the contract has a guaranteed maximum price; District may 
not pay more than the dollar amount listed (this does not mean the vendor will invoice this amount and 
may invoice much less). 

** Contract is paid via monies from:
DR = Department Restricted (LTFM, Indian Education Funds, Compensatory, Achievement Integration)
DU = Department Unrestricted (General Fund)
G = Grant (external grants from foundations such as Northland, Duluth Superior Area Community)
SAF = Student Activity Funds (monies raised by students, gate fees, etc.)

Name Amount* Contract Source** Description 

Parent Square $9,803.50* Communications 
Office (DU) Virtual phone service

VIA Actuarial 
Solutions $12,500 Business Services (DU) GASB 75 & 16 Actuarial Services

Midwest 
Communications $9,120.00* Transportation (DU)

Two-year agreement for transportation 
radio services on Midwest 
Communication tower

Advanced Planning 
Technologies $37,662.00* Facilities (DU) Software for building management and 

work order history
AIA – Miller 
Architects & Builders, 
LLC

$196,875.00 Facilities (DR)
Design and layout of former Duluth 
News Tribune building into multi-use 
educational facility

Ricky W. DeFoe $150.00* OEE (DR) Spirit plate ceremony guest speaker for 
Ojibwe Family Night at DSC 11/29

Hilary Pohl $240.00* OEE (DR) Porcupine earring making at OEMS

Residential Services 
Inc. $360.00* Special Services (DR)

Agency will provide services to meet 
the needs documented in a student’s 
IEP – Addendum to existing contract

Lakeside Pres Nursery 
School $2,070.00* Special Services (DU)

Agency will provide services to meet 
the needs documented in a student’s 
IEP

Lakeside Pres Nursery 
School $2,520.00* Special Services (DU)

Agency will provide services to meet 
the needs documented in a student’s 
IEP

29



Lakeside Pres Nursery 
School $2,070.00* Special Services (DU)

Agency will provide services to meet 
the needs documented in a student’s 
IEP

Hope for Kids 
Childcare Center $2,362.50* Special Services (DU)

Agency will provide services to meet 
the needs documented in a student’s 
IEP

University of 
Minnesota $4,404.00* TLE (DU)

National Check & Connect trainer will 
provide in-person tech assistance and 
coaching for a max of 8 hours. 21 sets 
of Check & Connect Mentor 
Participant Guides and Manuals 
included

Think Social 
Publishing, Inc. $1,800.00* TLE (DR) Training for MTSS Coordinators

Mike Kesner $300.00* Am. Indian Edu. (DR)
Culturally specific drumming, singing, 
and dancer’s services, cultural 
knowledge and teachings 

Brian Stillday Jr. $8,000.00* Am. Indian Edu. (DR)
Culturally specific drumming, singing, 
and dancer’s services, cultural 
knowledge and teachings

Jeremy Wilson $6,000.00* Am. Indian Edu. (DR)
Culturally specific drumming, singing, 
and dancer’s services, cultural 
knowledge and teachings

Dr. Dan Ninham $16,500.00* Am. Indian Edu. (DR) Northern Indigenous Games at various 
Duluth Public School sites for FY24

Amber Burns $2,000.00* Denfeld HS (DU) Theater performance at Denfeld HS

Keith Hursey $1,000.00* Denfeld HS (DU) Director for One Act Performances at 
Denfeld HS

Tina Weber $1,500.00* Denfeld HS (DU) Choir fund accompanist at Denfeld HS

Molly Hunter $250.00* Lowell ES (DU) Performance during Native American 
Heritage Month

Jakob Wilson $800.00* Lowell ES (DU) Performance during Native American 
Heritage Month

Round Lake Traditions $250.00* Lowell ES (DU) Performance during Native American 
Heritage Month

Sampson Bros $1,000.00* Lowell ES (DU) Performance during Native American 
Heritage Month

30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



No Cost Contracts Signed
November 2023

For your information, the Superintendent or the Executive Director of Business Services has 
signed the following no cost contracts during the above timeframe: 

Name Contract Source Description 

Wolf Ridge  ELC Congdon ES Field trip with 125 participants Oct. 11 – 12, 
2024

ARCC Technology E-Rate consulting services from 7/1/23 to 
6/30/24

St. Mary’s University TLE MOU waiving tuition fees for secondary 
students

178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



Revenue Contracts Signed
November 2023

For your information, the Superintendent or the Executive Director of Business Services has 
signed the following revenue contracts during the above timeframe: 

Name 
Amount or 
Estimated
Amount*

Contract Source Description 

Northland Foundation $17,500.00 ECFE

MOU – funds will be used for building 
the capacity of informal caregivers to 
enhance their skills, promoting children’s 
healthy physical and social emotional 
development

186



187



188



189



Grant Applications
 November 2023

For your information, the Assistant Superintendent and/or the CFO, Executive Director of 
Business Services have approved the following grant applications during the above month:

Organization Author/Contact Project Title Amount 
Requested Terms

Peter R. Marsh 
Foundation Shofita Baych

LPMS Co-Band 
Teacher/Music 

Department
1,000

Chantelle and I are looking to 
diversify our music library to 
include more composers of 

color, women composers, and 
more. This money would be a 

great start to that

190


	Agenda
	1. Guest Presentations for this Meeting
	2. Department Reports
	A. Human Resources
	1) HR Monthly Department Summary Report
	December - HR Board Report Summary


	B. Business Services
	1) Enrollment Report
	2023 December Enrollment, Students, and Projected Average Daily Membership
	2023 December Projected Average Daily Membership

	2) Child Nutrition Department Report
	Report.Child Nutrition.November 2023 Activities

	3) Facilities Department Report
	Report.Facilities.November 2023 Activities

	4) Technology Department Report
	Report.Technology.November 2023 Activities

	5) Transportation Department Report
	Report.Transportation.November 2023 Activities



	3. Recommended Resolutions
	A. B-12-23-3998 - Certified Tax Levy 2023 Payable 2024 - example attached (final pending)
	Resolution.Certified Tax Levy.Example

	B. B-12-23-3999 - Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2024A
	Resolution.Authorizing the Issuance of Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2024A

	C. B-12-23-4000 - Resolution Establishing 2024 Combined Polling Places in the Duluth Public School District
	Resolution.2024 Combined Polling Places

	D. B-12-23-4001 - Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools
	Resolution.Donations


	4. Consent Agenda
	A. HR Staffing Report
	1) Job Description for IT Security Analyst
	Job Description IT Security Analyst

	HR Staffing Report - December

	B. Finances
	1) Fiscal Year 23 Audit (in substantial form) - Attachment Pending
	2) Financial Report
	December 23 Report.Budget Summary

	3) Fundraisers
	Fundraisers


	C. Bids, RFPs, and Quotes
	1) QUOTE #4389 - Reconstruction of Homecroft Parking Lot
	QUOTE #4389 MEMORANDUM LETTER RECONSTRUCTION OF HOMECROFT PARKING LOT


	D. Contracts, Change Orders and Leases - None

	5. Miscellaneous Informational Items (no action required)
	A. Expenditure Contracts
	Contracts.Expenditure
	Contracts.Expenditure.Redacted

	B. No Cost Contracts
	Contracts.No Cost
	Contracts.No Cost

	C. Revenue Contracts
	Contracts.Revenue
	Contracts.Revenue

	D. Grant Applications
	Grants.Applications



